

By Miss O'Brien of Easthampton, petition of Shannon P. O'Brien and another for legislation to postpone certain employer contributions under the universal health care law. Insurance.

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

In the Year One Thousand Nine Hundred and Ninety-One.

AN ACT POSTPONING CERTAIN EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS REQUIRED BY THE UNIVERSAL HEALTH CARE ACT OF NINETEEN HUNDRED EIGHTY-EIGHT.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1 SECTION 1. Subsection 6 of section 19 of chapter 118F, as
2 established by section 45 of chapter 23 of the acts of 1988, is hereby
3 amended by striking the words "nineteen hundred and ninety" as
4 they appear in the first and second sentences and inserting in place
5 thereof the words: — nineteen hundred and ninety-two.

1 SECTION 2. Subsection 9 of section 19 of chapter 118F, as
2 established by section 45 of chapter 23 of the acts of 1988, is hereby
3 amended by striking the words "nineteen hundred and ninety-
4 two" as they appear in the first and second sentences and inserting
5 in place thereof the words: — nineteen hundred and ninety-four.

1 SECTION 3. Subsection e(2) of section 14G of chapter 151A
2 of the General Laws, as established by section 46 of chapter 23,
3 is hereby amended by striking the words "nineteen hundred and
4 ninety to nineteen hundred and ninety-two" and inserting in place
5 thereof the words: — nineteen hundred and ninety-two to
6 nineteen hundred and ninety-four.

1 SECTION 4. Section 79 of chapter 23 of the acts of 1988 is
2 hereby amended by striking from the first sentence the words: —

3 “nineteen hundred and ninety” and inserting in place thereof the
4 words: — nineteen hundred and ninety-two.

1 SECTION 5. Section 79 of chapter 23 of the acts of 1988 is
2 hereby amended by striking from the last sentence the words: —
3 “nineteen hundred and ninety-two” and inserting in place thereof
4 the words: — nineteen hundred and ninety-four.

1 SECTION 6. Section 92 of chapter 23 of the acts of 1988 is
2 hereby amended by deleting from the second sentence the words
3 “seventy-nine”.

1 SECTION 7. Section 92 of chapter 23 of the acts of 1988 is
2 hereby amended by striking from the sixth sentence the words
3 “nineteen hundred and ninety” and inserting in place thereof the
4 words: — nineteen hundred and ninety-two.

1 SECTION 8. Section 92 of chapter 23 of the acts of 1988 is
2 hereby amended by striking from the penultimate sentence the
3 words “nineteen hundred and ninety-two” and inserting in place
4 thereof the words: — nineteen hundred and ninety-four.

1 SECTION 9. Section 92 of chapter 23 of the acts of 1988 is
2 hereby amended by striking from the last sentence the words
3 “nineteen hundred and ninety” and inserting in place thereof the
4 words: — nineteen hundred and ninety-two.